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Uranium Watch
P.O. Box 13O6

Monticello, Utah 84535
435-26O-8384

via electronic mail
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	              September 25, 2020

Secretary
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001
ATTN: Rulemakings and Adjudications Staff
Rulemaking.Comments@nrc.gov

RE: Emergency Preparedness for Small Modular Reactors and Other New Technologies; 
Proposed Rule.  Docket ID NRC-2015-0225.  85 Fed. Reg. 28436; May 12, 2020, and 85 
Fed. Reg. 44025; July 21, 2020

Dear Dear Sir or Madam:

Below please find comments on the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Proposed 
Rule, “Emergency Preparedness for Small Modular Reactors and Other New 
Technologies.”  Comments are submitted by Uranium Watch, a public interest non-profit.

I have lived within the 10-mile Emergency Planning Zone (EPZ) of Diablo Canyon 
Nuclear Reactor (Avila Beach, California) during the construction of the reactor and 
development of emergency response plans.  I have attended EPZ planning meetings 
attended by representatives of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), 
state and local health and radiological emergency response officials, local government 
officials, and other emergency response planners in anticipation of the submittal of an 
Early Site Permit (ESP) for the proposed Blue Castle Nuclear Reactor Project1 at Green 
River, Utah.  My home at the time was within the 50-mile EPZ.  From these experiences, 
I have gained an understanding of the need for adequate and extensive planning for any 
radiological emergency associated with the operation of a nuclear reactor facility, no 
matter what the size and generating capacity. 

1  The proponents of the Blue Castle Project never submitted a ESP application to the NRC.
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1. General Comments
	 Commenter is responding to the NRC proposal to amend its regulations to include new 
alternative emergency preparedness (EP) requirements for small modular reactors 
(SMRs) and other new technologies (ONTs), such as non-light-water reactors (non-
LWRs) and certain non-power production or utilization facilities (NPUFs). 

1.1. For decades the NRC has supported the development of plans to protect the public 
and the environment from potential releases of radiological and non-radiological 
hazardous emissions from the operation of nuclear reactors in case of emergencies and 
unanticipated releases of radioactive materials that threaten the public’s health and safety.  
Now, with little or no technical basis, the NRC plans to eliminate or severely curtail that 
planning.  This is unacceptable. 

1.2.  Commenter fully incorporates by reference the July 8, 2019, letter from Michael S. 
Casey, Director, Technical Hazards Division, FEMA, to the NRC,  Commenting on the 
Clinch River Early Site Permit Application.2  Most of the the July 8 FEMA letter applies 
directly to this Rulemaking.  FEMA has long experience with radiological emergency 
response planning.  FEMA should be the primary responsible entity that the NRC listens 
to and relies on because of their knowledge, expertise, and experience in these matters.  
The NRC must respond to all of the July 8 FEMA statements and concerns as part of this 
Rulemaking.  

1.3. Commenter fully incorporates by reference the August 24, 2019, letter from Michael 
S. Casey, Director, Technical Hazards Division, FEMA, to the NRC,  Providing 
Supplemental Information and Clarifications Regarding Testimony at the Clinch River 
Early Site Permit Hearing.3  Most of the the August 24 FEMA letter applies directly to 
this Rulemaking.  The NRC must not, and cannot, ignore FEMA’s comments and 
concerns regarding this Rulemaking.  The NRC must respond to all of the August 24 
FEMA statements and concerns as part of this Rulemaking.  

1.4. Commenter incorporates by reference Commissioner Jeff Baran’s Response Sheet of 
November 14, 2019, included in the Commission Voting Record of December 17, 2019, 
regarding this proposed rule.

1.5.  The NRC must consider the ACRS NuScale SMR DC Lessons Learned Letter 
Report. The ACRS developed the NuScale Lessons Learned Letter Report in lengthy 
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meetings in August and September 2020.4 The Lessons Learned letter report has yet to be 
released to the public, so it is incumbent on the NRC to consider any ACRS comments 
that are relevant to this proposed Rule.
 
1.6   It does not appear that the NRC is considering accidents and radioactive releases 
associated with the long-term storage of irradiated nuclear fuel in spent fuel pools or in 
dry cask storage.  Already there are concerns related to the types of thin-walled canisters 
for irradiated fuel that the NRC has approved for long-term dry storage of nuclear fuel; 
for example the Holtec 1/2" thick stainless steel canisters.  The NRC and Holtec 
President admit these canisters are vulnerable to cracking, were not designed to so that 
cracks can be found or repaired, and were not designed to be maintained or monitored to 
prevent radioactive leaks.  The presence of irradiated nuclear fuel and the radiation 
release potential from those canisters over an unknown period of time (measured in 
decades) is a factor that the NRC must consider in Emergency Response Planning at 
facilities where irradiated fuel is stored.  

1.7. The NRC must give primary consideration to public health and safety, not relief from 
assumed or imagined regulatory burdens, resources expended, and need for regulatory 
stability and predictability.  Regulatory stability and predictability is maintained when 
communities have off-site Emergency Response Plans to rely on.

1.8.  Commenter agrees with FEMA that the NRC staff’s conclusion that the proposed 
methodology for offsite emergency preparedness maintains the same level of protection 
as a ten-mile EPZ is unsupported.

1.9.  Again, as FEMA has pointed out to the NRC, emergency responses with non-
existent plans, lack of necessary equipment, and shortage of trained emergency personnel 
could have unfortunate consequences.   And, according to FEMA, such an ad hoc 
approach does not assure that the full range of necessary actions will be taken, and it 
makes it much more likely that any response will be not coordinated as well as if there 
were Emergency Planning preparedness activities.

2.  The Executive Summary, Need for the Regulatory Action

2.1.  The Executive Summary, Need for the Regulatory Action, states:

The current EP requirements and guidance, initially developed for large 
light-water reactors (LWRs) and for non-power reactors, also referred to as 
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research and test reactors (RTRs), as defined in part 50 of title 10 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR), “Domestic Licensing of 
Production and Utilization Facilities,” do not consider the advances in 
designs and safety research and their application to future operation of 
SMRs and ONTs. Through this proposed rule, the NRC is proposing to 
amend its regulations to create an alternative EP framework for SMRs and 
ONTs.

COMMENT

2.1.1  The NRC has not provided specific information on the “advances in designs and 
safety research and their application to future operation of SMRs and ONTs” that the 
Proposed Rule is referring to.  The NRC must provide a full technical study and risk 
analysis of the designs that they intend the Proposed Rule to apply to.  The NRC must 
evaluate complete designs that have approved by the NRC in a Design Certification (DC), 
Standard Design Approval (SDA), or other NRC licensing process for approving SMR or 
ONT designs and/or construction and operation.  Thus far, there has been no complete 
SMR or new ONT design approved by the NRC.

2.1.2.  The NRC must identify all safety related assumptions and concerns related to new 
SMR or ONT designs.  The NRC should not make any assumptions regarding the safety 
of a reactor design until there has been a lengthy period of operational experience.

2.2. The Executive Summary, Need for the Regulatory Action, states:

Through this proposed rule, the NRC is proposing to amend its regulations 
to create an alternative EP framework for SMRs and ONTs. The new 
alternative EP requirements and implementing guidance in DG-1350 
would adopt a performance-based, technology-inclusive, risk-informed, 
and consequence-oriented approach. The new alternative EP requirements 
and guidance would adopt a scalable plume exposure pathway emergency 
planning zone (EPZ) approach and address ingestion response planning. 
The new alternative EP requirements and guidance would: (1) Continue to 
provide reasonable assurance that adequate protective measures can and 
will be implemented by an SMR or ONT licensee; (2) promote regulatory 
stability, predictability, and clarity; (3) reduce requests for exemptions 
from EP requirements; (4) recognize advances in design and technological 
advancements embedded in design features; (5) credit safety 
enhancements in evolutionary and passive systems; and (6) credit smaller 
sized reactors' and non-LWRs' potential benefits associated with 
postulated accidents, including slower transient response times, and 
relatively small and slow release of fission products.
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COMMENT

2.2.1.  The terms “performance-based,” “technology-inclusive,” “risk-informed,” and 
“consequence-oriented approach” are public relations terms, with no statutory, regulatory, 
or technical definitions.  These concepts are nuke-speak—meant to mislead and confuse 
the public.

2.2.2.  The establishment of “scaleable” EPZs will not provide a reasonable assurance 
that adequate protective measure can be can and will be implemented.  These measures 
must involve other entities besides the SMR or ONT licensee. Protective measures must 
involve FEMA and local, state, and other federal entities.  Protective measures must 
include preparedness beyond the site boundary, including doctors, schools, and hospitals.

2.2.3.  There is no evidence that reducing the size of EPZ’s for new SMR and ONT 
designs with no operational histories would “promote regulatory stability, predictability, 
and clarity.”  The historic reliance on EPZs and off-site Emergency Plans is what 
provides regulatory and community stability, predictability, and clarity.

2.2.4.  The NRC claims that new alternative EP requirements and guidance would 
“recognize advances in design and technological advancements embedded in design 
features.”  Which specific “design and technological advancements” are the NRC 
referring to?  Which reactor designs and which Final Safety Evaluation Reports are the 
NRC referring to?  These advancements must be specifically referenced in regard to a 
specific design and a specific design certification or approval process.  The so-called 
“advancements” must be specifically enumerated.  The risks, potential problems during 
reactor operation, and any other aspect of the reactor that could lead to accidents and off-
site radiological releases and exposure to the public must also be enumerated and 
considered.  The NRC, licensee, and the public must recognize all aspects of a reactor 
that are embedded in the design, not just so-called “design and technological 
advancements.”

2.2.5.  The NRC claims that new alternative EP requirements and guidance would “credit 
safety enhancements in evolutionary and passive systems.”  Again, which specific safety 
enhancements is the NRC referring to?  Which specific SMR and ONT designs is the 
NRC referring to?  How, exactly are safety enhancements to be determined and credited?  
How are they to be balanced with the lack of operational history and other aspects of the 
design that might challenge the assumption that there are “safety enhancements” that 
eliminate most of the risks.

2.2.6.  Over the past 2 years I have been following the NRC’s review of the NuScale 
Power LLC’s SMR Design Certification Application (DCA).  This is the only recent SMR 
design application that has been submitted to the NRC, so it is very relevant to the 
Proposed Rulemaking.  The NRC has approved the NuScale SMR design and issued a 
NuScale Standard Design Approval Pursuant to Subpart E of 10 CFR Part 52 (Docket 
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No. 52-048).5  The NuScale DCA Rulemaking is expected to commence in February 
2021.6  However, the NuScale design is not complete.  According to the NRC SDA 
approval: 

(7) The NRC staff identified three issues as not resolved within the scope 
of its 10 CFR Part 52.63(a)(5) review. Insufficient information was 
provided regarding: 

(1) the shielding wall design in certain areas of the plant; 
(2) the potential for containment leakage from the combustible gas 

monitoring system; and 
(3) the ability of the steam generator tubes to maintain structural and 

leakage integrity during density wave oscillations in the secondary 
fluid system, including the method of analysis to predict the thermal-
hydraulic conditions of the steam generator secondary fluid system and 
resulting loads, stresses, and deformations from density wave 
oscillations from reverse flow.

According to the NRC, “The appendix to 10 CFR Part 52 that codifies theNuScale design 
certification will clarify that these issues are not resolved within the meaning of 10 CFR 
52.63(a)(5) and will state that a future combined license (COL) or construction permit 
(CP) applicant is responsible for providing the additional design information needed to 
address these issues prior to any license being issued.”  Similarly, the SDA did not make 
a finding on these issues.

Additionally, the Utah Associated Municipal Systems (UAMPS), the only entity that has 
a stated intention to license, construct, and operate a NuScale design SMR, has stated that 
it plans to operate a 12-module reactor that generates a total of 720 megawatts of 
electricity (720 MWe).  The NuScale DCA is for 600 MWe.  NuScale is in the process of 
developing a Standard Design Approval Application (SDAA) for a 720 MWe, which is 
expected to be submitted before November 2022.   That design will incorporate other 
changes.  Therefore, it may be 2 years or more before the NRC can assess this new 
design, its “design and technological advancements,” and its potential problems and risks. 
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One could go through the NuScale DC and SDA Final Safety Evaluation Report (FSER)7 
and identify numerous potential scenarios that could lead to an emergency, accident, and 
release of radioactivity.  The NRC staff appears confident that that won’t happen, but, as 
history has shown, there are no guarantees.  UAMPS has no experience what-so-ever in 
designing, licensing, constructing, operating, financing, and otherwise managing a 
nuclear reactor, let alone a first-of-a-kind reactor system.

2.2.7.  These new, smaller reactor designs mean that they may be placed in communities 
that are currently not aware that an SMR or OCT may be located within or nearby their 
communities.  These citizens and communities are “Stakeholders” that have not been 
consulted, because there has been no proposal to site a SMR or ONT in their area.  These 
citizens do not know that this Rulemaking will in any way affect them.  As Stakeholders 
with an interest in protecting the health and well being of themselves and their families 
they should be consulted in these important decisions. Therefore, it is very premature for 
the NRC to establish a Rule that will impact a community and its citizens so directly, 
when the community has no knowledge of the Rule and its potential impact.  Only in the 
context of an ESP,  COL, or CP application and citizen participation in the regulatory 
process should there be any discussion of exemptions or changes to the Emergency 
Planning requirements. 

2.3.  The Regulatory Summary, at C, Costs and Benefits.
	 This section states: “The NRC prepared a draft regulatory analysis to determine 
the expected quantitative costs and benefits of this proposed rule and associated guidance 
as well as qualitative factors to be considered in the NRC's rulemaking decision.”

COMMENT

2.3.1.  There are numerous other Cost/Benefit factors that, apparently, the NRC did not 
evaluate.  Apparently, the NRC is only considering the benefit to the applicant or licensee
—not to the community that will be impacted.  Costs should include the costs associated 
with the failure of a licensee and a community to be adequately prepared in the event of 
an accident and release of radioactive materials.  At this time, the NRC does not have any 
definitive information about design and site specific characteristics to be able to evaluate 
costs or benefits with any accuracy. 

2.3.2.  This section states: “Another qualitative consideration is promoting a 
performance-based regulatory framework that specifies requirements to be met and 
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provides flexibility to an applicant or licensee regarding the information or approach 
needed to satisfy those requirements.”  At this time there are no SMR and ONT 
“performances” on which to base a “performance-based” regulatory framework.  Without 
a performance history for SMRs and ONTs, the idea of a “performance-based” regulatory 
framework is absurd.

2.3.3.  It is apparent that the real reason for developing this rule is so that there will be no 
need under NRC regulation to establish emergency planning zones outside the site 
boundary and no need to develop off-site emergency response plans.  This is not 
acceptable.

2.3.4.  The 2019 FEMA letters to the NRC referenced above, provide information as to 
why off-site Emergency Response Planning is the most beneficial to a community and 
federal, state, local, tribal, and other emergency responders.

3.  NRC Must Abandon This Rulemaking
	 The NRC should abandon this Rule making and not adopt any changes to its 
regulation that would limit EPZs and Emergency Response Planning for SMRs and ONTs 
for the following reasons.

3.1.  It is irresponsible for the NRC to allow the siting of first-of-a-kind reactors in 
communities where there will be no off-site emergency planning for radiological 
emergencies.  

3.2.  The Emergency Plans and EPZs are meant to provide assurance to the public of the 
safety of nuclear reactors, no matter what their size, and prepare communities and 
citizens in case of an emergency.  The planning process is an educational process that 
enables communities and supporting state, tribal, and federal agencies to understand and 
plan for emergencies.  The proposed Rule would curtail, or even eliminate, this important 
community process.  Emergency Response Planning helps build important working 
relationships between licensees and the communities where they are located.  Reactor 
personnel and their families will live in these communities.  The needs of the reactor 
owners should not take president over the health and safety of the local communities.  

3.3.  These new reactor designs have no operational histories.  Some of the companies 
designing new reactors have no previous experience in reactor design.  Companies that 
may obtain a license to construct and operate an SMR or ONT will likely have had no 
experience in the licensing, construction, operation, maintenance, and management of a 
nuclear reactor.  These smaller reactors will likely be place in communities that have little 
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knowledge or experience regarding the operation and potential risks associated with any 
reactor operation.

3.4.  The citizens and communities where an SMR or ONT may be sited have no current 
knowledge that this Rulemaking will affect the future of their community.  This 
Rulemaking will limit, if not eliminate, their participation in decisions related to off-site 
planning for radiological emergencies due to the siting of an SMR or ONT in their 
community.  The Rulemaking curtails their right to informed consent.  The Rulemaking 
curtails their right to protect their communities from potential impacts from the operation 
of an SMR or ONT.

3.5.  The Rulemaking only requires the consideration of “credible” accidents.  A 
community must also plan for possible accidents that are considered non-credible 
accidents in order to protect its citizens from all possible radiological hazards.

3.6.  The proposed Rule would authorize the elimination NRC and FEMA reviewed off-
site emergency response plans if the EPZ is determined to be at the site boundary.  This 
would allow the siting of new reactors very close to human activities and significantly 
curtail the development of Emergency Planning.  This is totally irresponsible and flies in 
the face of over 40 years of accepted NRC nuclear policy.

3.7.  The NRC has not evaluated the risks associated with the failure to develop adequate 
emergency response plans for new, first-of-a-kind reactor designs.  The NRC has only 
approved one SMR design.  That design was incomplete.  That design has no operational 
history.  The ACRS has voiced concerns about possible scenarios that would result in 
core-damage.  The operation will require new types o operator actions and methodologies 
and involve new possible accident scenarios.  The first SMR module will be a prototype.  
There are aspects of the operation of the first SMR that will not be known until after the 
first module has commenced operation.  It is the height of irresponsibility to limit the 
emergency planning zone and curtail off-site emergency planning in these circumstances.  

3.8.  As Commissioner Jeff Baran pointed out in his Response Sheet of November 14, 
2019, as was included in the Commission Voting Record of December 17, 2019, 
regarding this proposed rule:

	 a. NUREG-0396, Planning Basis for the Development of State and Local 
Government Radiological Emergency Response Plans in Support of Light Water Nuclear 
Power Plants (1978),8 stated that “[radiological emergency planning is not based upon 
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probabilities, but on public perceptions of the problem and what could be done to protect 
health and safety.”

	 b. NUREG-0396 found that EPZ size should be “derived from the characteristics 
of design basis and Class 9 accident consequences.”  Class 9 accidents were defined as 
those “considered to be so low in probability as not to require specific additional 
provisions in the design of a reactor facility.” including core melt scenarios “in which the 
containment catastrophically fails and releases large quantities of radioactive materials 
directly to the atmosphere.”  Today, we refer to these as beyond-design-basis accidents.   
NRC and EPA understood that these kinds of extreme accidents were unlikely, but they 
also knew that EPZs should be in place to provide defense-in-depth because “the 
probability of an accident involving a significant release o radioactive material, although 
small, is not zero.

	 c. The task force further concluded that nuclear accidents were unique in 
important ways.  The report explained: “the potential consequences of improbably but 
nevertheless severe power reactor accidents, which comparable in some sense to severe 
natural or man-made disasters which would trigger an ultimate protective measure such 
as evacuation, do require some specialized planning considerations. 

3.9.  Recently, the United States has experienced a number of extreme emergencies due to 
wildfires, hurricanes, and the COVID-19 pandemic.  Areas of the country were not 
prepared for extreme wildfires.  The country was unprepared for the virus and its 
consequences.  Lack of preparedness for emergencies causes harm to public health and 
safety and the environment.  It hurts people!  It kills people! 

3.10.  The NRC’s EPZ-sizing methodology fails to consider defense-in-depth, public 
confidence, human judgement, and the right of communities to be protected from, and not 
to be harmed by, federally-licensed industrial activities.  

3.11.  The proposed rule and methodology for determining the EPZ and need for 
Emergency Response Planning fails to fully consider an accident involving more than 
one SMR module at the same.  Such accidents can occur when there is a common cause, 
or when the problems with one module, such as dropping of the module from a height 
during refueling.  

3.12.  The elimination of an ingestion pathway zone will not protect populations from the 
ingestion of water and food products that contain radioactive isotopes and hazardous 
materials from an accident release.
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3.13.  Any proposals and decisions regarding exemptions to current emergency 
preparedness rules must be part of a COL or CP application and review process, not by a 
predetermined set of exemptions as proposed in this Rulemaking.

3.14.  The proposed Rule is based on unsubstantiated assumptions that new SMR and 
ONT designs will be inherently safer.  There is currently no basis for the assumption that 
are new designs are likely to lead to lower risk or less demanding accident conditions.

3.15.  The division between a site boundary, 10-mile, 50-mile planning, and beyond 50-
mile emergency planning zones and impacts does not take into consideration 
meteorological conditions that could create significant impacts outside the zones due to 
wind, precipitation, air flow above surface water (such as rivers), and other factors.  
Additionally, the zone divisions do not take into consideration impacts of the emergency 
responses (such as evacuations) beyond the zones.  

3.16.  The Rulemaking does not consider the numerous risks associated with new 
technologies, new designs and designers, new licensees, new component manufacturing 
and other contractors, new construction contractors, new operators, newly trained 
employees, new sites, new operational methodologies, new operator training programs, 
new testing methodologies, a very reduced control room staff (NuScale proposed one (1) 
operator and two (2) senior operators in the control room to operate a 12-module 720 
MWe SMR), and other aspects associated with the deployment of new reactors designs.

3.17.  The NRC has not considered the fact that the agency has not developed a specific 
regulatory framework for SMRs and ONTs.  It appears that sometimes the NRC is 
winging it.   The recent Okalo, DG-1353 Pilot application and NRC responses to that 
application are an example.  

3.18.  The NRC assumes that there will be bases for determining less risky scenarios for 
SMRs, not that there may be certain aspects of SMRs that might be more risky; for 
example, 1) the design and construction of the containment building 2) the presence of 
the reactor units and spent fuel in a single pool of water, 3) inability to access control 
room during initial reactor shutdown during an accident, 4) the build up of gases in the 
containment that might cause an explosion, 5) the problems associated with the 
monitoring of those gases, 6) the need for operator action when it is assumed that there is 
no such need, and 7) operator acts of omission and or commission that could lead to core 
damage.  All possible conditions and scenarios must taken into consideration and not 
given short-shrift by the NRC.
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3.19.  The NRC does not appear to fully recognize that it is not just the licensee that is the 
foundation of Emergency Planning and real-life emergency response. It is the local, state, 
tribal, and federal entities: police, fire, emergency responders, schools, hospitals, doctors, 
elected officials, radiological assessment teams, and others that must be trained and be 
prepared for emergencies.  The consequences of limiting the preparation of the non-
licensee responders by limiting the response zones might be disastrous and must also be 
taken into consideration.  

3.20.  It is hard to imagine a situation where involvement of local, state, and federal 
emergency planners and responders in SMR or other nuclear design emergency response 
preparations would not be advisable.  It is hard to imagine a situation where emergency 
preparation beyond the site boundary and beyond a 10-mile zone would not be advisable.  
It is unreasonable to think that radiological and other impacts, including long-term 
impacts, will be limited to pre-designated zones.

3.21.  In limiting the requirements for emergency planning the NRC has not considered 
the possibility of multiple emergency scenarios that would impact an SMR or ONT and 
the surrounding area; for example, a fire, flood, hurricane, explosion, seismic event, 
terrorist attack, national conflict, cyber threats, or other unforeseen events. 

3.22.  At this time, there is no basis for a determination that the NRC has the knowledge 
and information available to determine all possible accident source terms, fission product 
releases, associated dose characteristics, other design and operational parameters, or the 
required “commensurate” response associated with SMR and ONT designs.  

3.23  As FEMA has pointed out, because of the "uniqueness" of radiological emergency 
preparedness, state, local, tribal, and territorial stakeholders must play a central role in 
managing and mitigating the risk by determining the appropriate offsite radiological 
Emergency Planning requirements.  FEMA believes that Offsite Radiological Emergency 
Planning is not sufficiently addressed within the All Hazard's framework, because 
radiological Emergency Planning is unique.

3.24. The NRC has not fully considered the consequences of an emergency where off-site 
and beyond responders are required, but they have not been involved in any planning, 
preparation, training, or are otherwise unprepared to respond when needed.  FEMA has 
pointed out that advanced planning—such as provided by an EPZ—reduces the 
complexity of the decision-making process during an incident.  A full range of necessary 
actions must be planned for.

4.  Specific Request for Comments
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4.1. The proposed definition of “small modular reactor”: “Small modular reactor means a 
power reactor, licensed under § 50.21 or § 50.22 to produce heat energy up to 1,000 
megawatts-thermal, which may be of modular design as defined in 
§ 52.1 of this chapter.”

COMMENT

4.1.1.  According to the discussion in the draft Rule, under III. Discussion - Objective and 
Applicability, the rating of 1,000 megawatts-thermal is the “equivalent of a light-water 
SMR with an electrical power generating capacity of 300 megawatts electrical or less per 
module.”  Under this definition, a 12-module reactor could have a total rating of 12,000 
MWt, or 3,600 MWe.  This is hardly a small electrical output.  That is more than most 2-
unit conventional light water reactors. 
	 The NRC has approved the NuScale 12-unit small modular reactor with a total of 
600 MWe (50 MWe per module).  NuScale plans to submit an SDAA for an SMR with a 
total of 720 MWe (60 MWe per module).  The NRC’s definition of a small modular 
reactor far and above the 60 MWe of the proposed NuScale design. 
	  The definition of a small modular reactor limit on the total MWt should not 
exceed 1,000 MWt per facility. The NRC must make clear that the 1,000 megawatts-
thermal rating is for the total of all modules at a specific small modular reactor facility. 

4.2.  Section 50.10. License required; limited work authorization. 

COMMENT

4.2.1.  Commenter supports the inclusion of subsection (a)(1)(vii) requirement for
onsite emergency facilities.

4.3.  Section 50.33.  Contents of Applications; General Information.

COMMENT

4.3.1.  Commenter does not support the proposed changes in Section 50.33, specifically, 
the new provisions in Section 50.33(g)(2) that would establish an EPZ size determination 
process for SMR, non-LWR, and NPUF applicants complying with § 50.160.  The 
reasons for not supporting these changes are found above in Section 3 of these comments. 

4.3.2.  The methodology for determining the size of the EPZ in Section 50.33(g)(2) is 
arbitrary.  The establishment of such an arbitrary EPZ is not protective of public health 
and safety.
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4.3.3.  The basis for the changes to an EPZ to a dose based EPZ does not take into 
consideration accidents deemed non-credible by an applicant and NRC staff.  This leaves 
the possibility of emergencies and exposures due to non-credible accident scenarios.  The 
NRC does not have a design and operational histories for small modular reactors, non-
light-water reactors, or non-power production or utilization facilities to make reliable 
determinations that certain accidents are credible and others are not-credible.  The NRC, 
applicants and licensees, and the public must rely on Emergency Planning for so-called 
credible and non-credible accidents.  

4.3.4.  The establishment of an arbitrary EPZ would not, I believe, take into consideration 
a possible accident scenario due to the long-term storage and transportation of irradiated 
fuel at the reactor site.  It does not appear that the NRC and applicant/licensee will 
consider the hazards and potential exposures  associated with the  loading of thin walled 
canisters containing irradiated fuel into dry casks, the long term storage of canisters that 
cannot be monitored and repaired, and the transport of those canisters and casks on-site 
and off-site.  This is a gross oversight.

4.4.  Section 50.33(g)(2)(i)(A) states: (A) The applicant shall submit radiological 
emergency response plans of Tribal, State, and local governmental entities in the United 
States that are wholly or partially within the plume exposure pathway EPZ.

COMMENT

4.4.1.  It it totally arbitrary to only require an applicant to submit radiological emergency 
response plans of tribal, state, and local governmental entities in the United States that are 
wholly or partially within the EPZ.  This is not how emergency response plans should be 
developed.  First, this subsection does not mention federal government entities, most 
particularly FEMA. It is imperative that FEMA be part of any emergency response 
planning.  There is no justification for excluding FEMA from this provision. 

4.4.2. This subsection does not include other federal entities that may have lands and 
interest within an EPZ.  For example, federal entities own much of the land in the western 
United States.  These include lands administered by the Bureau of Land Management and 
US Forest Service, National Parks and Monuments, Navigable Waterways, and federal 
highways.  It is reasonable to assume that some of those lands and federal interests will 
be within an EPZ.  

4.4.3.  The provision does not include doctors and hospitals that may be outside the EPZ.  
For example, when emergency plans were being developed by Blue Castle Holdings Inc. 
for the anticipated submittal of an ESP, the applicant had have to involve doctors, 
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hospitals, emergency responders, and potential shelters outside the EPZ, because there 
were no doctors or hospitals, few emergency responders, and structures suitable for 
sheltering within 50 miles of the proposed site.

4.5.  Section 50.33(g)(2)(i)(B) states: The exact configuration of the plume exposure 
pathway EPZ surrounding the facility shall be determined in relation to the local 
emergency response needs and capabilities as they are affected by such conditions as 
demography, topography, land characteristics, access routes, and jurisdictional 
boundaries.

COMMENT

4.5.1.  The exact configuration of the EPA should be at least 10 miles, given the fact that 
there are no design, fabrication, construction, testing, and operational histories for these 
new SMR and ONT reactor designs.  The NRC must not rely on various assumptions and 
calculations for first-of-a-kind reactors as a justification for reducing the size of EPZs.

4.5.2.  The subsection does not state how, exactly, emergency response needs, 
capabilities, and conditions will be taken into consideration. The subsection does not 
describe how, exactly, conditions as demography, topography, land characteristics, access 
routes, and jurisdictional boundaries will be measured, assessed, and taken into 
consideration.

4.5.3.  In sum, the NRC should not adopt this provision, but should maintain the 10 mile 
EPZ boundary.  The same goes for any emergency planning included in an ESP 
application.

4.6.  Section 50.34. Contents of applications; technical information.

COMMENT

4.6.1.  The adoption of the Section 50.34(a)(10)(ii) exemption from the Appendix E 
emergency planning provisions would eliminate the requirement for any off-site 
emergency planning for any small modular reactor, a non-light-water reactor, or non-
power production or utilization facility if the applicant held that the EPZ did not extend 
beyond the site boundary.  The NRC should not adopt this exemption from Subpart E for 
small modular reactors, a non-light-water reactors, or non-power production or utilization 
facility construction permit applicants by incorporating and allowing the applicant to 
replace the requirements in Appendix E with the requirements in § 50.160. The reasons 
for not adopting this change are discussed above. 
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4.7.  Section 50.47. Emergency Plans.   The Rulemaking proposes changes to subsection 
(f): (f) Paragraphs (a)(2) and (b) of this section do not apply to offsite radiological 
emergency response plans if the licensee's emergency plan is not required to meet these 
planning standards or if the plume exposure pathway EPZ does not extend beyond the 
site boundary.

COMMENT

4.7.1.  The NRC should not adopt these changes to Section 50.47 for the reasons 
discussed above at Section 3.  There is there is currently no technical or health and safety 
justification for exempting SMRs or ONTs from Emergency Planning requirements.  

4.8. Section 50.54.  Conditions of Licenses.  The Rulemaking proposes changes to 
paragraph (s)(3): remove the words “The NRC” and add in their place the words “If the 
planning standards for radiological emergency preparedness apply to offsite emergency 
response plans, or. or if the planning activities in § 50.160(b)(1)(iv)(B) of this part apply, 
the NRC”; and. 

COMMENT

4.8.1.  The NRC should not adopt these changes to Section 50.54 for the reasons 
discussed above.  

4.9. Additional Proposed Changes to NRC Emergency Planning Regulations.

COMMENT

4.9.1.  The remaining proposed Rule includes amendments that would set in stone an 
alternative to existing EPZs and existing Appendix E requirements.  For the reasons set 
forth above, these regulatory changes should not be adopted by the NRC.

Thank you for providing this opportunity to comment.

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Sincerely,

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 /s/

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Sarah Fields
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Program Director
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